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ASAcnRwALaCo.
Chartered Accountants

3-3-1'16/4, Kachiguda
Hyderabad - 500 027
Telangana, lndia
Tel +91 40 4018 3449

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Members of AMTZ Medpolis Square 801 Private Limited

Report on the Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of AMTZ Medpolis Square 801 Private

Limited ("the Company") which comprise the balance sheet as at March 31, 2025, and the

statement of profit & loss, for the year ended March 31,2025, and notes to the financial

statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory

information (hereinafter referred to as "financial statements").

In our opinion, and to the best ofour information and according to the explanations given to us,

the aforesaid financial statements give the information required by the Companies Act, 2013

("Act") in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the

accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the state of affairs of the Company as at

March 31 , 2025, and of its profit/ loss for the year ended March 31,2025.

Basis for Opinion

We have conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified

under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013. Our responsibilities under those Standards

are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

section of this report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of
Ethics issued by the Institute of Chatered Accountants of India together with the ethical
requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements under the provisions ofthe
Companies Act, 2013 and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical
responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that
the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our
opinion.

Other Information

The Company's management and Board of Directors are responsible for the other information.
The other information comprises the information included in the company's annual report, but
does not include the financial statements and our auditors'report thereon.

V
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ASAcnRwALaCo.
Chartered Accountants

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not
express any form of assurance conclusion thereon. In connection with our audit of the financial
statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether
the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge
obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we
have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we

are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in Section 134(5) ofthe
Companies Act, 2013 ('the Act') with respect to the preparation of these financial statements that
give a true and fair view of the financial position. financial performance of the Company in
accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, including the Accounting
Standards specified under Section 133 of the Act, as applicable.

This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with
the provisions of the Act for safeguarding the assets of the Company and for preventing and

detecting frauds and other irregularities, selection and application of appropriate accounting
policies,making judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent, and design.

implementation and maintenance of adequate intemal financial controls, that were operating
effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness ofthe accounting records, relevant to the

preparation and presentation ofthe financial statements that give a true and fair view and are free

from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's
ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concem
and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate
the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic altemative but to do so.

The Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the company's financial reporting
process.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our objective is to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole
are free from material misstatement, whether due to iraud or error, and to issue an auditor's
report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a
guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material

misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered

trF,
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ASAcnRwALaCo.
Chartered Accountants

material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the

economic decisions ofusers taken on the basis ofthese financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, We exercise professional judgement and maintain
professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

. Identifr and assess the risks of material misstatement ofthe financial statements, whether

due to fraud or eror, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and

obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.
The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for
one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions,

misrepresentations, or the override of intemal control.
. Obtain an understanding of intemal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit

procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances but not for the purpose of expressing

an opinion on the effectiveness ofthe Company's Intemal controls.
. Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of

accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
. Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of

accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty

exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's
ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists,

we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the

financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modifi our opinion. Our
conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's
report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue
as a going concem.

' Evaluate the overall presentation, structwe and content of the financial statements,
including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying
transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We have communicated with those charged with govemance regarding, among other matters, the
planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant
deficiencies in intemal control that we have identified during our audit.

We have also provided those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied
with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all
relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and
where applicable, related safeguards. 1 Iw't- .- .
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ASAcnRuo/ALaCo.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

1. As required by the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order, 2020 ('the Ordel'), issued by the

Central Govemment of India in terms of sub-section (1 l) of section 143 of the Companies
Act, 2013, we report that the said order is not applicable to the Company.

2.

A) As required by Section 143(3) of the Act, we report that:

a) We have sought and obtained all the information and explanation which to best of
our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purpose of our audit.

b) In our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the
Company so far as it appears from examination of those books.

The Balance Sheet and the Statement of Profit and Loss dealt with by this Report
are in agreement with the books of account.

c)

d) In our opinion, the aibresaid financial statements comply with the Accounting
Standards prescribed under section 133 ofthe Act, as applicable.

e) On the basis of the written representations received from the directors as on 31

March 2025, taken on record, none of the director is disqualified as on 31 March
2025, from being appointed as a director in terms of Section 164(2) of the Act.

f) With respect to the adequacy of the intemal financial controls over financial
reporting of the Company and the operating effectiveness of such controls, the
Ministry of Corporate Affairs vide its circular no G.S.R 583(E) dated 13th June
2017 exempts companies having tumover ofless than Rs. 50 crores and aggregate
borrowings from banks and other financial institutions of less than Rs. 25 crores
from reporting the same. AMTZ Medpolis Square 801 private Limited being a
company satislling the aforementioned conditions is therefore exempted from the
above reporling requirements.

B) with respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance
with Rule 1 I of the companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, in our opinion and to
best of information and according to the explanation given to us:

v
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ASAcnRwALaCo.
Chartered Accountants

a)

b)

c)

The Company does not have any pending litigations which would impact its
financial position.

The Company does not have any long-term contracts including derivative
contracts for which there were any material foreseeable losses.

There are no amounts which were required to be transfered to the Investor
Education and Protection Fund by the Company.

i) The management has represented that, to the best of its knowledge and

belief, no funds have been advanced or loaned or invested (either from
borrowed funds or share premium or any other sources or kind of funds) by
the Company to or in any other persons or entities, including foreign entities
("lntermediaries"). with the understanding, whether recorded in writing or
otherwise, that the Intermediary shall, whether,:
. directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified

in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Company ("Ultimate
Beneficiaries") or

. provide any guarantee, security, or the like to or on behalf of the

Ultimate Benefi ciaries.

ii) The management has represented, that, to the best of its knowledge and
belief, no funds have been received by the Company from any persons or
entities. including foreign entities ("Funding Parties"), with the
understanding, whether recorded in writing or otherwise, that the Company
shall, whether,:
. directly or indirectly, lend or invest in other persons or entities

identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Funding
Party ("Ultimate Benefi ciaries") or

. provide any guarantee, security, or the like to or on behalf of the
Ultimate Beneficiaries.

iii) Based on such audit procedures as considered reasonable and appropriate in
the circumstances, nothing has come to our notice that has caused us to
believe that the representations under subclause (d)(i) and (d)(ii) contain any
material misstatement.

d)

Page 5 of6
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ASAcnRu/ALaCo.
Chartered Accountants

e) No dividend has been declared or paid during the year by the Company and thus
Section 123 of the Act is not applicable to the Company during the year.

Based on our examination, which included test checks. the Company has used
accounting software systems for maintaining its books of account for the year
ended 3lst March, 2025 which have the feature of recording audit trail (edit log)
facility and the same has operated tlroughout the year for all relevant transactions
recorded in the software systems. Fruther, during the course of our audit we did
not come across any instance of the audit traii feature being tampered with. and

the audit trail has been preserved by the Company as per the statutory
requirements lor record retention.

C) The Company being a private limited company, the other matters to be included in the
Auditor's Report in accordance with the requirements of section 197 (16) of the Act, as

amended. in respect of whether the remuneration paid by the Company to its directors
during the year is in accordance with the provisions of section 197 of the Act, is not
applicable.

ForASAgarwal&Co
Chartered Accountants
(Firm Registration No: 014987S)

[\,.L
\xl2

Ashish Agarwal
Partner
M. No.222861
UDIN: 252r->85 I 614Y tJ t'rlv659l{

Place: Hvderabad

Date: 2qth Se$t1,/5a;t zotf

0
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AMTZ Medpolis Square 801 Private Limited
CIN: U45202TG2022PTCl66l 64

Balancc she€t as al31 Msrch 2025
(All amounts expressed ir Indian rup€es Thousands, except shar€ data or as otherwise strted)

Note
As at

3l March 2025

As at
31 March 2024

Equiry etrd liabilities
Shar€holders' funds
Share capital

Reserves and surplus

Non-current liabilities
Long-term borrowings

D€ferred Tax Liability (Neo

Other Dotr-cureot liabilities

CurreDt lirbilities
Short-tem borowings
Trade payables

- total outstanding dues ofmicro enterprises and small

enterpdses

- total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro

etrterprises and small enterprises

Other curent liabilities
Short-term provisions

Total

Arsets
Non-curre[t assets

Property, plaot atrd equipmeBt and ltrtangible assets

- Property plant and equipment

- Capital work-in-pro$ess
Non-current investments

Other non-current assets

3

4

5

6

1

8

9

12,56t.451

100.00 r00.00
(5.391.46)

(12,461..15) (5,29r.46)

1,40,000.00
42.84

5,250.98

1,45,293.83

16,293.19

56.10

1,04,410.78

22.60

86,942.48

r 0.80

26.89

12,341.80

54.00
10

I]

t2
t3
14

t6

t7
l5
l8

1,20.783.21 99,375.97

15.64 91

14,036.54

2,t3,364.34
4,637.50

7,t71.03

3't 1 .36

81,308.73

1,385.45

2,39,209.41 89.065.54

Current assets

Cash and bank balances

Short-tem loans atrd advances

Other current assets

I,tt7.77
6,244.24

44.23

4,973.54

45 43

1J.d06.2,1 5,018.97

Total 2.53.6tS.6J 94,0t4.51

Corporete llformation & SiSrdficant rccounting policies I & 2
See accompanying Notes (2.1-35) forming ar integral part ofthe Fi[ancial Stat€ments

As per our report of even date attached

For A S Agarwal & Co. For and on behalf ofthe Board ofDirectors of
uare 801 P vate Limited

ham Satish trIodi Tejal odi

Chartered Accountants

Firf R?Eistration No. 0149875

U,"f
Asfus[ Agarwal
Partner
Membership No: 222861

uD't t : 25 ?-yla 6 | BAU u hlv{9

Director
DIN:0698343

c\
Place : Hyderabad Place : HPlace : Hvderabad

oat" : 24th 5sp169 e{ 2t6 Date : rf g.$6^bi ,9 Date i 2q

Particulirs

Director
DIN:00522546



AMTZ Medpolis Square 801 Private Limit€d
CIN: U45202TG2022PT C166164
Ststemcnt of Profit rnd Loss for the year erded 3l M.rch 2025
(All amounts expressed in Indian rupees Thousands, except share data or as othernise stated)

Particulars Note
Year ended

3l March 2025
Year ended

31 March 2024

lncome
Other income
Total Income

19

20
2t
)',

12 & t2.l
23

t66.91

0.07

6,960.29

4.51

5,264.08

0.1I
0.1I

Expenses

Cost of material coasumed
Employee benefi ts expense

Financc costs

Depreciation and amortisation expense

Other expenses

Total Expen$es

Profit before tax

Tax expense

Deferred tax

ProfiU (Loss) for the period

Earnings per equity share
Basic (in Rs.)

Diluted (in Rs.)
Face value per share (in Rs.)

7,121.26 5,268.59

(7,127.15\ (5,268.59)

42.84

42.84

(7,169.99) (5,268.59)

19

(717.00)

(717.00)

10.00

(526.86)

(526.86)

10.00

Corporate lnformation & Significant accounting policies I & 2

See accompanying Notes (2.1-35) formirg an irtegral part ofthe Financial Statements

As per our report of eveo date attached

ForASAgarwal&Co.
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No, 0149875

For and on b€half of the Board of Directors of
AMTZ Mcdpolis Squarc 801 Privatc Limited

ham Satish Modi Tejal Modi
Director
DN:06983437

Place : Hvderabad Place

Date :2ni Se{,tntbct ,D6 Date

\r,Q-
NU'/' '

Aihish AgarrYal
Partner
Membership No: 222861

Director
DIN: 00522546\\\

LTDIN: r.'Dt86 | Bt4u uhlv 6s9h
Place : Hyderabad

Date :2{h zS-p-fu.{ 9s2.t
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AMTZ M€dpolis Square 801 Private Limited
CIN: U45202TG2022P"f C166164
Significrot accounthg policies and other explanatory informrtiotr as rt and for the year ended 31

Mrrch 2025

Coiporote Informatioo
AMTZ Medpolis Square 801 Private Limited is a Company incorporated utrder the Companies Act, 2013

with CIN: U45202TG2022PTC166164 on 30 August 2022, having its registered ofEce at 54-181/ 3 & 4,

Soham Mansion, 2nd Floor, MG Road, Secunderabad, Hyderaba4 Telangana - 500003.

The Company has been incorpomted with the objective of sefting-up alld operating laboratories for
pharmaczurical and medical devices companies.

2 Significallt accounting policies

2.1 Basis of accounting and preparatiotr of finrtrcial statements

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention on accrual basis of
accounting in accordance with Indian Generally Accepted Accounting Principles ["GAAP"] in

compliance with the provisions ofthe Companies Act, 2013 arld the Accounting Standards as specified in

the Companies (Accounting Standards) Rules, 2006 rcad with Rule 7(l) of the Companies (Accounts)

Rules, 2014 issued by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs in rcspect of section 133 of the Companies Act,

2013. Further, the guidance notes/announcements issued by the Institute of Chadered Accou[tants of
lndia (ICAI) are also considered, wherever applicable except to the extent where compliance with other

statutory promulgations override the same requiring a different treatment. The accounting policies have

beetr consistetrtly apptied by the Company and are consistent with those used in the previous year, unless

otherwise mentioned in the notes.

i, Use ofestimates
The preparation of hnancial statements in conformity with GAAP requires that the management of
the Company to make estimates and assumptions that affect the rcported amounts of income and

expenses of the period, the reported balances of assets and liabilities and the disclosures relating to

contirgent liabilities as ofthe date ofthe financial statoments. Future results could differ due to these

estimates and the diffgrences between the actual results and the estimates are recognised in the period

in which these results are knowt/materialised.

ii. Cash and bank balatrces

Cash comprises cash in hand and deposits with banks. Cash equivalents are short-term balances (with

an original maturity of three months or less from the date of acquisition), higNy liquid itrvestmetrts

that are readily convedble into known amounts of cash and which are subject to insignificant risk of
changes in value.

iii, Cash flow statement
Cash flows are reported using the indirect method, whereby profit / (loss) before extraordinary iteins

and tax is adjusted for the effects of transactions of non-cash nature and any deferrals or accruals of
past or future cash receipts or pa)ments. The cash flows from operating, investing and financing

activities of the Company are se ed based on the available information.
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AMTZ Medpolis Square 801 Private Limited
CIN: U45202TG2022PTC166164
SignificaDt rccoutrtiDg policies and other explatratory itrformation as at and for the year ended 3l
March 2025

2.2 Summary of sigtrificant accounting policies

a. Revenue Recogtrition
Reyenue is recognised to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the

Company and the revenue can be reliably measured. Revenue is measured as net of retums and

allowalces, tradg discoutrts and volume rebates after taking into account contractually defi[ed terms

of payment and excluding taxes or duties collected on behalf of the govemment. When there is
uncertainty as to measurement or ultimate collectability, revenue recognition is postponed until such

uncenainty is resolved.

Other Income
Intercst income is recognized oE a time proportion basis. Dividends are accoutrted as and when the

right to receive arises. Other income is accounted as and when the right to receive arises.

b. Property, platrt and equipmcnt, Intatrgible assets and Deprecietion
Property, plant and equipment are carried at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment

losses, if any. The cost of fixed assets ilcludes interest on borrowings attributable to acquisition of
qualifoing fixed assets up to the dat€ the asset is ready for its intended use and other incidental

expeuses incurred up to that date. Subsequent expenditue relati[g to fixed assets is capitalized only
if such expenditure resuls in an increase in the future benefits from such asset beyond is previously

assessed standard of performance.

The intangible assets, if any, shall be recorded at cost and shall be carried at cost less accumulated

amortization and accumulated impairment losses, if any.

Depreciation on assets is provided over their estimated useful life using wrinen down value method

and in the ma.ner specified under Schedule tl to the Companies Act, 2013. For assets acquired or

disposed off during the year, depr€ciation is provided for on plo-ruta basis with referetrce to the

month of acquisition or disposal.

Asset Management estimate

Fumitue & Fixttue l0 years

Computers 3 years

Electrical Equipment 5 years

Office Equipment 5 years

{iSisecear)i.l

wp

The residual value of the assets is estimated to be 5% of the Cost of aquisition for the purpose of
computing depreciation. The Management estimates the useful life to be as follows:
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AMTZ Medpolis Square 801 Private Limited
CIN: U45202TG2022PTC166164
Sigoificant accounting policies rnd other explanatory i[formatior as at atrd for the year ended 3l
March 2025

Foreign Currency Trarlsactions and Translationsc.

I tial Recogrition
Transactions in foreign currencies entered into by the Company are accounted at the exchange

rates prevaililg oll the date of the transaction or at rutes that closely approximate the rate at the

date ofthe tansaction.

ii. Measurement of Foreign CurreDcy Monetary Items at the Balance Sheet Date
Foreign currency monetary items (other than derivative contracts) ofthe Company outstanding at

the Balance Sheet date are restated at the year-end rates.

Non-monetary items are carried at historical cost. Exchange differences arising out of these

translations are charged to the Statement of Profit and Loss.

iii. Treatment of Erchatrge Differenc€s
Exchange differences arising on settlemetrt / restatement of short-term foreigtr currency monetary

assets and liabilities of the Company are recognized as income or expense in the Statement of
Profit and Loss.

d. Itrvestmetrts:
Current Investments are carried at lower of cost and market value determined on an individual
investanent basis. Long term investments are carried at cost. However, provision for diminution in

value is made to recognize a decline other than temporary in the value of investmelt.

e. Earnings per Share:
Basic and Diluted Eamings per Share (EPS) is reported in accordance with Accounting Standard

(AS) - 20, "Eamings per Share", issued by the Institute of Chadered Accountants of India and

notified under Section 133 ofthe Companies Act, 2013. EPS is computed by dividing the net profit
or loss for the year by the weighted average number ofEquity Shares outstanding during the year.

f. Employee Benefits:
The Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972 fid Employees Provident fuud and Miscellaneous Provisions

Aat, 1952 are not applicable to the Company as the Company does not have employees on its rolls.

Accordingly, no provision has been made in respect of employee beneflts in terms of AS-15

"Employee Benefits".

g, Provisions and Contingent Liabilities:
i. Provisions are recognized for liabilities that can be measured only by using a substantial degree

of estimation, it
a) The Company has a present obligation as a result ofa past event;

b) Probable outflow oflesoucas is expected to setde the obligation; and

c) The amount ofthe obligation can be reliably estimated.

ii. Reimbwsement expected in respect of expenditure required to settle a provi

only when it is virtually certain that the reimbursement will be received.

t.
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Cotrtingent Liability is disclosed in the case of
a) A prescnt obligation arising ftom past events, when it is not probable thet an outflow of

rcsources will be required to settle the obligation

b) A present obligation when no reliable estimat€ is possible, and

c) A possible obligation arisirg from past events where the prcbability of outflow of resources

is trot remote.

Contingent Assets are neither recognized, nor disclosed.

Provisions, Contingent Liabilities, and Contingent Assets are reviewed at each Balance Sh€et

date.

se of classification of its assets and liabilities as current arld

Deferred Tax is recognized on timing differences between the accounting income and the taxable

income for the year, and qualified using the tax rates and laws enacted or substantively enacted as on

the Balance Sheet date.

Deferred Tax Assets arc recognized arld carried forward to the extent that there is a reasotrable

certahty that sufficient future taxable income will be available against which such deferred tax assets

can be realized.

Impaiment loss is recognized when the carrying amount of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount'

Recoverable amount is det€rmined:

i) In the case ofan individual assets, at the higher ofthe net selling price and the value in use;

ii) ln the casb generating unit (a group ofassets that generates identified, independent cash flows),

at the higher ofcash genemting unit's net selling price and the value in use;

(Value in use is determined as the present value of estimated future cash flows ftom the cotrtinuiog

use ofan asset from its disposal at the end ofits useful life).

Leases

Lease arrangements where the risk and rewards are incidental to ounership of an asset substaltially

vest with th€ lessor are recognised as operating lease. Lease payments under operating lease are

recognised as an expense in the stat€ment ofprofit and loss as per the lease agteement over the lease

telm.
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AMTZ Medpolis Square 801 Private Limited
CIN: U45202TG2022PTCl 661 64

siglilicant accountfurg policies and other explanatory itrformatioD as at rnd fol the year ended 31

March 2025

h. Taxes:

Tax on income for the current year is determined on the basis of taxable income and tax crcdits

computed in accordance with the provisions ofthe Income Tax Act, 1961.

i, ImprirmeDtofAlsets:
As at each Balance Sheet date, the carrying amount of assets is tested for impairment so as to

determine:

i) The Fovision for impairment loss, if any required; or

ii) The reversal, ifany, required ofimpairment loss recognized in previous period

j.

k Operrtitrg cycle
Based on the natue of activities ofthe company and the aormal time between acquisition of assets

and thet realisation in cash or cash equivalents, the Company has determined its opeEting cycle as



As at 3l March 2025 As at 3l March 2024

No. ofshares Amount No. ofshares Amount

Authorised share capital
Equity shares ofRs. l0 each 10,000 100.00 10.000 100.00

10.000 100.00 10,000 r00.00

Issued, subscribed and fully paid up shares
Equity shares ofRs. l0 each 10 000 100.00 r0,000 100.00

10,000 100.00 10,000 100.00

a) RecoDciliation of share capital As at 3l March 2025 As at 3l March 2024

No, ofshares Amou[t No. ofshares Amount
At thc begitrning of the year
Shares issued during the year

Balance at the end of the year

10,000 100.00 10,000

t0.000 100.00 10,000

b) Details ofshareholders holding more than 57o shares itr the Compatry
As at 3l March 2025 As at 3l March 2024

No. ofshares 7o Hotding No. ofshares % Holdi[g
Equity shares ofRs. l0 each

AMTZ Medpolis Square Private

Limited
2,000 2,000 20.00%

40.00%

100.00

4,000

Verdant Corporation Private Limited
(Formerly known as SDNMKJ Realty

Private Limited)

4,000 40.00%

10,000 100.00% r0.000 100.00%

The Company has one class of equity sharcs having a par value of Rs. 10 each. Each holder of equity

shares is entitled to one vote per share.

The dividend proposed by the Board of Directors is subject to the approval of the shareholders in the

ensuing annual getreral meeting, except interim dividend. During the year ended 31 Malch 2025, no

dividend has been declared by the Board ofdirectors (Previous year - Nil).
In the event of tiquidation of the company, the holders of equity shares will be entitled to receive any of

Haritah Global Private Limited
(Formerly known as JMK GEC

Realtors Private Limited)

20.ooyo

4,000 40.00%

4,000 40.00%

th€ remaining assets of the Company after distribution of all preferenti

in proportion to the number ofequity shares held by the shareholders.

al amounts and di will be
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AMTZ Medpolir Squ.re 801 Private Limited
CIN: U45202TG202zP'f C1 661 64

Notes formitrg part of li[incial strtements as at rnd for the year ended 31 March 2025

(All amounts erpressed in Indian rupees Thousands, except shrre data or rs othenYise stated)

3 Share capital

100.00

c) Terms/rights attached to shares:
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Shares held by promoters 7o
Promoter name As at 3l March 2025 As at 3l March 2024

No, of shares No. of shares
Yo Change

during the yearY" of total
shares

Yo of tot^l
shares

AMTZ Medpolis
Square Private Limited

Haritai Global Private
Limited (Formerly
known as JMKGEC
Realtors Private
Limited)

Verdant CorpoEtion
Private Limited
(Formerly Known as

SDNMKJ Realry
Private Limited)

2,000.00 20.00% 2,000.00 20.00yo 0%

4,000.00 40.00% 4,000.00 40.00%

4,000.00 40.000/. 4,000.00 40.00%

0%

r0,000 100.00% r0,000 100.00% 0.4

4 Reserves and $urplus

Surpluv (deficit) in the Statemert ofprolit and Loss
Balance at the beginning ofthe year
Add : ProIiV (loss) for the year
Balance at the end of the year

Total

As aa

3l March 2025
As at

31 March 2024

(l2,561.45) (5,391.16)

1
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AMTZ Medpolis Square 801 Private Limitcd
CIN: U45202TG2022P"1 Cl66l 64
Notes forming part of litr.ncial ststeEents rs at and for the year ended 3l March 2025
(AIl amounts expressed in Itrdian rupees Thousands, ercept ihare data or as otherwise stated)

d) Disclosure ofShareholding of Promoters
Disclosure ofshareholding ofpromoters as ar 3l March 2025 is as follows:

0%

(5,391.46) (122.81)
(7,t69.99) (5.268.59)
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AMTZ Medpolis Square 801 Priyate Limited
CIN: U45202TG2022PT C1 661 64
Noles forming part offitrancial statements as at and for the year ended 3l March 2025
(All amounts expr€ssed in Indian rupees Thousands, except share data or as otherwise stated)

5 Long-term borrowings

Secured
Term loan

- from othem parties

6 Deferred Trx Liability (Net)

A. Deferred Tax Liability
- Depreciation on fixed assets

B. Deferred Tar Asset
Net Deferred Asset (A-B)

7 Other non current liabilities

Security Deposit
Rctentiotr Money from Conbactor

8 Short-termborrowings

Unsecured

Loans and advances from related parties
- Aom o[rers (Refer Note (a) below)

9 Trade paysbles

Total outstanding dues of micro and small enterprises (Refer Note
9.2 below)
Total outstanding dues ofcreditors other than micro enterprises and
small enterprises (Refer Note 9.1 below)

As at
31 March 2025

As at
3l March 2024

000.00
I 00.00

,) 'Aforementioned term loan from other parties is roan rtom Aditya Birra capirar Finance Limited, a Non-
Banking Financial Conpany QIBFC) of Rs. j7,00,00,000. The loan is repayable on l5 of every month in
l91 Monthly lwtalments having ihterest rdte is r 3.25%0 where principal repayrent is commencing frod
March 2027

As at
3l March 2025

As at
3l March 2024

42.84

42.a4

42.84

3,165.30

2,085.68

5.250.98

As at As at
3l March 2025 3l March 2024

1,04 .410.78 86,942.48

Ne!e: ----144,4qJq-q0,2t2!8
G) Dudng the year, rhe company had taken unsecwed toan which is repayable on demand from its
Group companies. Furthe\ itterest @ j .25yo p.a. is being paid on such loan.

As at
31 March 2024

As at
3l March 2025

22.60 10.80

26.89

\'
t

22.60 .69

I

As at As at
3l Msrch 2025 3l March 2024

@
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AMTZ Medpolis Square 801 Private Limited
CINr U45202TG2022m Ct 661 64
Notes formitrg part of fina[cial statements as rt ard for the year ended 3l March 2025
(AIl amounts expressed in Indian rupees Thousands, except ihare data or as otherwise stated)

9,1 Trade Payables ageing schedule

AeeitrE for trode D'Vables outstardins as at 3l March 2025 is as follows:
Particulars Outstan ding for followirg periods from due date of payment

Not due
Less than

I vear
l-2 yerrs 2-3 years

More than 3

vears
MSME
Others

Disputed dues -
MSME
Disputed dues -
Othels

22.60

Total 22.60 22.60

Ageilg for trade pavablcs outstanding as at 3l March 2024 is !s follows:
Particulars Outstanding for following periods from due date ofpayment

Less than
I vear

l-2 years 2-3 years
More than 3 Total

Years
MSME
Others

Disputed dues -
MSME
Disputed dues -
Others

10.80

26.89
10.80

26.89

Total 37.69 37,69

9.2 The disclosure pursua,t to Micro, Small and Medium Etrterprises Developmert Act, 2006
(MSMED Act) are as follows:

The principal amount and the interest due thereon remaining unpaid
to arty supplier as at ttre end of each accounting year

- Principal amount
- Interest thereon, included itr finance cost

22.60 t0.80

The arnount of interest paid by the buyer in terrns of Section 16 of
the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006,
along with the amounls ofth€ palment made to the supplier beyond
the appointed day during each accounting year.

The amount of interest due and payable for the period of delay in
making pa)'rnent (which have been paid but beyond the appointed
day during the year) but without adding rhe interest specified under
Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006.

The amoutrt of interest accrued aIrd remaining unpaid at the end of
each accounting year; ard

SECBAD
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Total

22.60

Not due
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AMTZ Medpolis Square 801 Private Limited
CIN: U45202TG2022H Crc6rc4
Notes formiog part offi[atrcial statemerts as at and for the yerr ended 3l March 2025
(All rmounts expressed itr Irdian rup.es Thousands, except share data or as otherwise stated)

The amount of further interest remaining due and payable even in the
succeeding years, until such date when the interest dues as above arc
actually paid to the small enterprise for the purpose of disallowance
as a deductible expenditure.

Disclosure of payable to vendo$ as defmed under the ,Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises
Development Act, 2006' is based on the information ava abre with the company regarding the status of
registration of such vendors under the said Act, as per the intimation received fiom them on rcquests
made by the Company.

10 Other current lirbilities

Capital Creditors
Statutory dues payable
Employee Compensation payables
Employee reimbursements payable
lnterest accrued arrd due on borowings
Other payables

Lease payable

ll Sbort-termproyisions

P.ovision for Audit fee

As at
3l March 2025

As at
3l March 2024

'1,33',1.43

t,251.'t5
208.09

4.7 5

7,357.34

15.53

ll8.3r

7,42',7.46

560.03

4,168,30

6',7.69

118.31

16,293.19 12.341.80

As at
3l March 2025

As at
31 March 2024

56.70 54.00
70 54.00

A(
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AMTZ Medpolis Square 801 private Limited
CIN: U45202TG2022PTCl 661 64
Notes forrring part of linrncial statements as at and for the ycar eoded 3l March 2025
(AIl amou[ti expressed in Indian rupees Thousands, except shrre data or as otherwise stated)

Property, plant ard equipment & Irtangible assets

l2 Property, plant and
equipment

OfficeGross block Computers Furrliture
and Fixture

Electrical
equipments

Totaleq uipment
BalaDce as rt 0l April 2023
Additions
Disposals
Balance as at 3l March 2024
Additions
Disposals

33.50 444.20 12.50 490.20

33.50 444.20 12.50 490,20
13.11 t4,619.19 t4,632.31

Balalce as at 3l March 2025 33.50 457.32 12.50 t4 19.19 I 122.51

Accumulated depreciatiotr
Bslatrce as at 01 April 2023
Depreciation

Reversal on disposal ofassets
Balance as at 31 March 2024
Depreciation

10.3 8 l0'7.22 1.25 l18.84

10.38 107.22 1.25 r18,84
t 4.63 156.33 3.03 793.t4 967.12

Reversal on disposal of assets

Balance as at 3l M4rch 2025 25.00 263.54 4.28 793.14 I 085.97

Net block
Balance as at 3l March 2024 23,12

8.s0
336.99
193.77

11.25

8.22
37r.36
036.54

Balance as at 31 March 2025 05 I

12.1 Depreciation

Particulars Year ended
31 March 2025

Year ended
3l March 2024

Depreciation for the year 967.t2
(967.12)

I 18.84
(118.84)

Less: Depreciation trans fened to CWIp
reciation as statement of Profit and

sEce^o
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AMTZ Medpolis Square E0l private Limited
CIN: U45202TG2022PT Cl66t64
Note! formilg part of linsncial statements as at atld for the yerr eDded 3l March 2025(All amounts expressed in Itrdian rupees Thousauds, except share data or as otherwise stated)

Property, plallt and equipment & Intangible assets
13 Crpital work-in-progress (CWIP)

Gross block CWIP Total
Balance as at 0l April 2023
Additions
Disposals

Balatrce as rt 3l Mrrch 2024
Additions
Disposals

41,868.02

39,440.71
41,868.02
39,440;7 t

8t,308.73 8l,308.73
1,32,055.6 t 1,32,055.61

Balrtrce as at 31 March 2025 l3

l3.I Capital work-in-progress (CWIP) ageirg
As at 3l March 2025 is as follows:

Amount in CWIP for a period of
Particulars Less than I

Year
l-2 years 2-3 years More thar!

3 years Total
Pro ects in 3 5.61 39.440.7t 41 68.02

440.71 41 868.02
Total t 5.6t

2,t3 64.34
) 13,364.34

As at 3l March 2024 is as follolys:

Amount in CWIP for a period of
Particulars Less than I

Year
l-2 years 2-3 yerrs More than

3 vears
Total

Projects in 39,440.',lt 41.868.02 81.308.73
Total 39 7t 4t .02 8l 73

ginal plarured timeliaes or

13'2 cwrP compretiotr schedure .' hose completiotr is overdue or has exceeded its cort compared to itsoriginal platr as at 3l March 2025

There are no capital work-in-progress where completion is ov€rdue agahst ori
wherc estimated cost exceeded its original planned cost as on 3l iMa.j ZOZS.

6v
<.l/ Ciirlelc
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AMTZ Medpolis Square 801 private Limited
CIN: U45202TG202 2P'I C166164
Notes forming part offinatrcial statemenls as at and for the year ended 3l March 2025(All amourts expressed in Indiar rupees ThousaDds, except share data or as otherwise stated)

As at
31 March 2025

14 Notr-curretrtitrvestmetrts

Others

As at
31 March 2024

(b) Otber notr-current investmetrts (Mutual furds)
Aditya Birla Sun Life Mutual Fund
(43932.817 units (Previous year: Nil))

4,637.50

,1.637.50

Total investments

Aggregate amount of quoted inv€stments
Market value ofQuoted Investments

637.s0

4,637.50
4,860.29

l5 Loans and advances

Unsecured, considered
Advance to suppliers

As at 3l March 2025 As at 3l March 2024
Long-term Short-term Long-term Short-term

6.244.24

6.244.24

16 Other non-current assets

Balance with govemment authorities
Security deposii

l7 Cash and bgnk balances

Cash rDd cash €quivslents
Cash in hand

Balances with the banks
- lo currcnt accounts

Deposits with original maturity of less than 3 months (Refer note (a)
belolv)

Other batrk balanccs

l8 Other currert assets

Accrued Interest
Prepaid expenses

Other receivable
Advance to Capital creditors
Advance to employecs

135.00 500.00

___Jlqi____4!5.{5_
As at

3l March 2025
As at

31 March 2024

14.67 14.69

8,103.09 458.85

4,500.00

8.117.11 r' q7l <1
-.......-.....-:

As at
3l March 2025

As at
3l March 2024

I t.35
3.82

I1.06
11.35

9.01

14.02
29.06

6
k\:'\-t-

SECA{D
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As at As at
31 March 2025 31 March 2024

6,036.03 6,885.45
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AMTZ Medpolis Square E0l private Limited
CIN: U45202TG2022PT C 166164
Notes forming part of financiar state,ents as at and for the year ended 3l March 2025(All amounts expressed in Indian rupees Thousands, except share data or as otherwise stated)

Year ended
3l March 2025

Year erded
3l March 2024

19 Other income

Intercst income on fixed deposit
Income from sale of scrap
lnterest on income tax refrnd
Miscellaneous income
Sub Total
Less: Transferred to Capital Work-in-progress

20 Cost ofmaterial corsumed

Constuction, Material and Labour
Sub Total
Less: Transfe.red to Capital Work_in_progress

2l Employee betrelits erpense

Salaries, wages & bonus
Contributioq to Provident Fund atrd Other Funds
Staff Welfare Expenses
O6er employee benefits
Sub Total
Less: Transfened to Capilal Wolk_in-progess

22 Finance costs

Interest expense
- On borrowings
- On TDS
- On cST

Other borowing cost
Sub"total
Less: TraDsferred to Capital Work-in-progess

520.88

568.0r

0.11

193.25

1,089.00
(1,088.89

t93.25
(193.25

0.11

79 -817 .96 34,090.63

34,090.63
(34,090.63

:-------

Year ended year ended
3l March 2025 3l March 2024

79,A17.96

(79,817.96

2,422.35

80.70

3.65

86.21

2,592.91
(2,426.00

166.91

17,556.25

0.03

0.04

2,186.46

4,631.45

4.51

19,742.78
(19,7 42.7 t

4,635.96
(4,63t.45

________qJz_______$L

SECEAD
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Year ended year ended
3l March 2025 31 March 2024-....._-

Year erded year ended
31 March 2025 3I March 2024_...._-
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AMTZ Medpolis Square 801 private Limited
CIN: U45202TG2022pT Cl 661 64
Notes formirg part oflinatrciat state,etrts as at a,d for the year ended 3r March 202s(AII amounts expressed in Indian rupees ThousaDds, except strare aata or as otherwise stated)

23 Other expetrses

Advertisement and Sales promotion expensg
Auditor's remuneration (Refer rlote 24)
Bank charges
Electricity Charges

Hire Charges

Insutance
Legal and Professionat charges
Other expenditure
Postage, Printing and stationery
Lease Rent (Refer Note 32)
Rates and taxes
Repain to buildings
Other Repairs
Travelling and conveyance
Miscellaneous expenses
Sub-totll
Less: Transfered to Capital Work_in_progess

24 Auditor,sremureration

As auditors:
Statutory audit fees

Year ended
31 March 2025

Ycar ended
3l March 2024

233.51

63.00

0.48
1,406.12

t99.4?
'785.20

I1,867.00
106.2t

18.37

100.2'7

62.s5
t50.14
t43.63

588.15
4.00

60.00

0.18

5.92
5,843.01

31.61

10.85

r00.2'7

5.29

15,728.09 6,057.12
(8;76?. 80)

Year etrded
31 March 2025

Year ended
3l March 2024

63.00 60.00

R I
eq
OCha,ie.ed
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AMTZ Medpolis Square 801 private Limited
CIN: U45202TG2022PT Ct 66164
Notes for.lng part oflinrncial strtehe.ts ss at qnd for the year ended 3r Merch 2025(All rmounts expressed in Inditn rupees Thousands, except share dats or as otherwise stated)

25 CotrtitrgentLirbilities:
Claims against the Company not acknowledged as debt: Rs. Nil @revious year: Rs. Nil)

26 Crpitrl and Other Commitmetrts:
a. CapitalCommitm€trts:

Estincated amou[t ofcontracts remaining to be executed on Capital Account (Net of Capital Advance)areNil (Previous Year: Rs. Nil)

(a) directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any marner
whatsoever by or on behalf of the Funding party (Ultimate Ben€ficiaries) or
(b) provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalfofthe Ultimate Beneficiaries

viii. The Company does not have any such transaction which is not recorded in the books of account that
has been surrendered or disclosed as income during the year in the tax assessments undea the ltrcomeTax Act, 196l (such as, search or survey or any other relevant provisions of the Income Tax Act,ix. The Company has not revalued its Property , Plant and Equipment during the year ended 3l Marchx. The Company does not hold any Immovab le property any time during the year ended 3 I

27 The Company has incuned losses during the year as well as during the preceeding year and has
outstanding obligations and its curent liabilities exceed cash and cash eq-uivarents as at 3i March 2025 byRs. 1,12,665.51 Thousands, However,lh€ promotors ofthe company has given assurance to provide fundsto the company for meetiog its futu,€ obligations and sustaining its op"-tioos ana ur" also explorilg other
$e€nfield projects for revival ofbusiness. Accordingly, the fin.anciaistatement ofthe company have beenpreparcd on a Going Concem Basis.

28 (Xher Statutory Information

i. The Company does not have auy Benami property, where any proceeding has been initiated orpending against the Group for holding any Benarni property_
ii. The Company does not have any transactions with companies struck offiii' The company does not have any charges or satisfaction which is fet to be registered with RoC

beyond the statutory period.
iv The company has not traded or invested ir cr)?to curency or virtual currency during the finaqcialyeu.
v' The company has not been declared wilfur defauher by any bank or financial institution orgoverflnent or any govemmetrt authority,
vi. The Company has not advanced or loaned or invested filnds to ary other person(s) or entity(ies),

including foreign entities (Intermediaries) with the unde$tanding that'the Intermediary shall:(a) directly or indircctly lend or invest in other penons or entities identified in any manner
whatsoever by or on behalfofthe Company (Ultimate Beneficiaries) or
(b) provide any guarautee, secudty or the like to or on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries.vii. The Company has not received any fund fiom any person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities(Funding Party) with the undentanding (whether recorded in writing or otherwisei that ire croup

shall:
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AMTZ Medpolis Square 801 private Lirhited
CIN: U45202TG2022PT Cl 66164
Notes forming part oflinanciar state.etrts as rt and for the ye.r eoded 3r March 2025(All amounts expressed in lrdian rupees Thousands, except;hare data or as otherwise stated)

The amount consid€red in ascertaining the Company,s eamings per share constitutes the net profit aftertax. The number of shares used in computing basic eu-ing. per .ha." is the \Meighted average number ofshares outstaading during the period. The_mrmber of sharei used io computing diluted eamings per sharecomprises the weighted average number ofshares considered for deriving basic eamings per share and arsothe weighted avemge number of shares which courd have been issuid on conversion of a, dilutivepotential shares.

29 Earnitrgs per share

The C has tlre foll amounts in the statement of t and loss for the
Particulars Year ended

31 March 2025
Year ended

3l March 2024
80.70

3l Related party disclosures
In accordatce with the requirements of Accountitrg Standard (AS) lg, Related party Disclosues, asspecified under section 133 0f the Act, read with Rule z or .ne companies (Accountsj Rules, 2ota 1asamended), the names ofthe related party where control exists/able to exercise significant irrnu"oce Aoigwith the aggregate tmosactions and year end balanccs with oern as iaenti'ed and certified-by rhemanagement are as follows:

V FJ
\

sEc&ro ][#
\,

Particulars Year ended
3l March 2025

Year ended
3l March 2024

Weighted average number of shares outstanding during the year _

Dilured
Basic eamings per share (Rs.)
Diluted eamings per share (in Rs.)

attributabetN taxafterprofi e to sharehol dersequrty
etghred CInumb f shaverage ares erhduringoutstanding year

Bas c

Nominal value er share in Rs.

(7 I ,69 ,994.40)
10,000

('7 t7.00)
(717.00)

10.00

10,000

(52,68,588.00)

10.000

(s26.8O
(526.86)

10.00

10,000

30 Employee benefia phns;
r Defined cotrtribution plars

The Company makes contributions, d:terrnTed I I specified percentage ofemployee salaries, in rcspectof qualirying employees towards provident Fund whi& are definca con'trrtution ptan. tt e co.,p-y'trusno obligations other than to make the specified contributioos. The coltributions are charged to theStatement ofprofit and loss as they accrue.

(in Rs.)



AMTZ Medpolis Square 801 Private Limited
CII{: U45202TG202zPT C I 661 64
Notes forming part of financial statements as at and for the year ended 3l March 2025
(All amounts expressed in Indian rupees Thousrtrds, except share data or as otherwise stated)

a. Names of related parties and description of relationship (with whom transactions have taken place) *

Description of relationship Name of related parties
Koy management personnel

Holding Company

Associate Companies

Enterprises in which Key Management
personnel and /or their relatives have
significant influence

Tejal Modi (Director w.e.f . 26.O8.22)
Soham Satish Modi (Director w.e.f. 0l.l 1.23)
Gaurang JayantilalMody (Director up to 01.11.2023)
Waseem Akhtar Sayed (Director up to 30.09.23)

AMTZ Medpotis Square Private Limired (Upto 27.04.23)

AMTZ Medpolis Square Privare Limired (W.e.f.28.04-23,
Haritah Global Private Limited (Formerly known as JMK GEC
Realto$ Private Limited) (w.e.f. 28.04.23)
Verdant Corporation Private Limited (Formerly known as

SDNMKJ Realty Private Limited) (W.e.f. 28.04.23)

Sumit Sales LLP
Modi Housing Private Limited
Modi Soham HUF
Summit Builders
Modi Properties Private Limited

b. Transactions with related arties

Particulars Year ended
31 March 2025

Year ended
3l March 202.1

AMTZ Medpolis Square Private Limited
Unsecured loan taken
Interest on unsecured loan

Payment made on behalf of AMTZ Medpolis Square E0l private

Professional Services

Haritah Global Private Limited (Fomerly larown as JMK GEC
Unsecured loan taken

Interest on unsecured loan

Verdant CorporatioD Private Limited (Formerly known as
Unsecured loan taken
Interest on unsecured loan

Summit Sales LLP
Professional Services

Summit Builders
Pa).ment made on behalf of AMTZ Medpolis Square E0l private
Deposit

olis S are 801 Privateent made on behalf of AMTZMeP

Modi Properties Private limited
Professional Sewices

Modi Housing Private Limited
Deposit made
Professional Services
Procurement ofGoods

Modi Soham HUF

14,51'1.2'7

4,051.35

3,0s8.78

5.860.66

623.27
48.57

1,0'7 5.04

Et 1.29

50,560.99

2,241.4t

946.60

688.96

2,311.16

3 59.18

98.13

4,883.76

500.00

170.62

2,32'7 .77

3,188.40

142.13

25.00

43,241.07

2,030.85

@



AMTZ Medpolis Square 801 private Limited
CIN: U45202TG2022P t Ct66t 64
Notes forming part offinancial statements as at ,nd for the year ended 3l March 2025
(All amounts expressed in Indian rupees Thousands, except share data or as otherwise stated)

c. Balances rvith related xrties as at r end

32 Leases

The Company has entered into operating lease agreements for certain premises and such leases include
both cancellable and non-cancellable leases. Lease rent expense recognised in the Statement of profit and
loss for the year ended 3l March 2025 in respect of operating lease (cancellable and non-cancellable; is
Rs. 100.27 thousands (31 March 2024: Rs. 100.27 thousands)

Non-cancellable operating leases exterd upto a maximum of thirty-three years frolll their respective dates
of inception. Maximum obligations on long term non-cancellable operating leases in accordance with the
rent stated in the lespective agreements are as under:

Year ended
3l March 2024

Year ended
3l March 2025

100.27

401.06

2,169.04

100.27

401.06

2,670.36

Particulars As at
31 March 2025

As at
3l March 2024AMTZ Medpolis Sq[are private Limited

Share capital
Unsecured loan payable

Interest payable on unsecured loan
Professional fee payable

Haritah Global Private Limited (Fomerly known as JMK GEC
Realtors Priyate Limited)
Share capital

Unsecured loan payable

Interest payable on unsecured loan

Yerdant Corporation Private Limited (Formerly known as
SDNMKJ Realty Private Limited)
Share capital
Unsecured loan payable

Interest payable on unsecured loan

Modi Housing Private Limiled
Deposits made

Professional fee payable

Modi Soham HUF
Reimbursement payable

Summit Builders
Deposit Made

40.00

45,568.84

2,869.s6

25.00

20.00
1,084.43

43.72

149.48

40.00
43,241.07

1,827.77

40.00

43,240.25

2,01'7.27

60.01

20.00

461.16

323.26

53'1.71

500.00

137.07

2,610.36 3,171.69

Not later than I year
Later than I year but not later than 5 years
Later than 5 years

Total

40.00

57 ,7 57 .s2

3,646.22

500.00

2,009.25



33 With respect to Cash Flow Statement to be included in the firrarrcial statement, the Ministry of Corporate
Affai$ vide its notification ro. G.S.R 583(E) dated June 13, 2017, exempts small companies from
including cash flow statement in the financial statemenrs. AMTZ Medpolis square 801 private Limite4
being a small company is therefore not mandated to maintain cash flow statement as a part of financial

AMTZ Medpolis Square 801 Private Limited
CIN: U45202TG2022PT Cl66l64
Notes formitrg prrt offinrncial statements as at and for the year ended 31 March 2025
(All amourts expressed in Itrdian rupees Thousards, ercept share data or as otherwise stated)

34 Regroupiug/ Reclassification:
Previous year's figures have been regrouped / reclassified wherever necessary to correspond with the
current year's classification / disclosures.
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AMTZ- Medpolis Square 801 private Limited
CIN: U45202TG202 2p"f Ct 66t64
Notes formitrg part offirarcial statemeDts as at and for the year ended 3I March 2025
35 AdditionalRegulatoryInformation

- Ratios

V

\4\...-
\

Ratios Numerator Denominator FY
2024-25

FY
2023-24 Variance Reason

Currelt Ratio
(in times)

Total current
assets

Total current
liabilities o.t2 0.05 136.16%

Primarily due to
mcrease it cufle[t
assets and curent
liatrilities

ln times

Debr-Equity

Ratio Total Debtr Total equity -20.20 -1',7.22 110/o

rn times

Debt Service
Coverage

Ratio
Eaming for Debt
Seryice2 Debt services (l. )

cost due to trew loaD

Primarily due to
increase in finance

tn Yo

Retum on
Equiry Ratio Profit for the year

Average total
equity NA NA NA

ratio (in
times

Inventory
tumover Cost ofgoods

sold
Average
inventory NA NA NA

(in rimes)

Trade

Receivables

turnover ratio
Revenug from
operations

Average trade
receivables NA NA NA

(in rimes)

Trade

payables

tumover ratio
Cost ofgoods
sold

Average trade
payables NA NA NA

ratio (in
times

Net capital
fumover Revenue from

operations
Avemge

working capital NA NA NA

in Yo

Net profit
ratio Profit for the year

Revenue from
operations NA NA NA

The Company has not
commenced any
operations anyime
duriog the year and
thus thgse ratios are
not applicable

in Yo

Retum on
Capital
employed

Profit before tax
and hnance costs

Capital

employeda -3.01% -6.45% -52.35%
Primarily due to
increase in long term
borrowings

sEc&rD

cs

(f

,
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(0.36) -68%



Hli#;r.#Hluafe 80r Private Limi.ed

Notes forming part of litratrcial statemetrts as at alld for the yeai ended 3l March

Ashish Agarwal
Partner

Membership No: 222861
tiDIN: r,9 21)g6
Place : Hyderabad

m Satish Modi

2025

Tejal Modi
Director
DIN:06983437

2

Long-Term borrowings + Short-Term borrowings
Net profit after tax + Non_ cash operating expenses like depreciation + InterestTerID loan Interest + Principal repayments
Tangiblc Networth + Total Debt + Defgrre6 tax 11.6i11,

As per ou.repon ofeven date atuched
lorASAgart{al&Co.
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No. 01y'987S

[u/
l:::10.:, behalfof lhe Board of Direcrors ofAMTZ Medpolis Square 801 privatc Liruited

Date : r4s Jkflem! L{ eo6

rrector

DIN: 00522546

Place : Hyderabad piace
Date : 2_# g?tn],.t zr,Date :

tB14UUwv

{ 2o6

Ratios DenomiDator FY FY
2023-24 Variance ReasonRefum on

investment
Income generated
fiom invested
funds ln

Average
invested fuds NA 4.29% NA

SECEAC

Numerator


